
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

Wednesday, 16 October 2019 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on 
 

Thursday, 24 October 2019 
 

commencing at 9.30 am 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

 

Councillor Ellery 

Councillor Sykes 

 

Councillor Kavanagh 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman/woman  
 To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting. 

 
2.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 13) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of a Sub-

Committee held on 25 July 2019, 26 July 2019 and 19 August 2019. 
 

4.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

5.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
6.   No 18, 18 Esplanade Road, Paignton (Pages 14 - 66) 
 To consider an application for a Premises Licence in respect of No 

18, 18 Esplanade Road, Paignton. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

25 July 2019 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Doggett, Ellery and Foster 

 

 
49. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Ellery was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

50. The Morley Guest House, 16 Bridge Road, Torquay  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Premises Licence in respect 
of The Morley Guest House, 16 Bridge Road, Torquay.   
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the grounds of 
‘The Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder’ and ‘The Prevention 
of Public Nuisance’. 

18 June 2019 

 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant The Applicant presented their application for a Premises 
Licence and responded to questions. 

Member of the 
Public 

The Member of the Public outlined their representation 
and responded to Members questions. 

 
Decision: 
 
That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of Morley Guest House, 16 
Bridge Road, Torquay be granted, as applied for and subject to the following 
additional condition: 
 

On receiving a complaint in respect of unreasonable disturbance from noise 
emanating from the premises outside area between 9 pm and 7 am, the 
Premises Licence Holder or a member of staff shall request that patron(s) 
responsible for causing the noise to either cease doing so or return inside the 
Premises. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 25 July 2019 
 

 

Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral representations, Members 
resolved to grant the Premises Licence as they were satisfied on the evidence 
before them, that such a condition should alleviate the concerns of the Interest 
Party and would ensure that the Licensing Objectives are upheld. 
 
Members noted that there were no representations from any of the Responsible 
Authorities and therefore drew inference that they did not have any concerns in 
respect of this application. 
 
In concluding, Members further noted that should issues arise as a result of this 
grant, a Review of the Premises Licence is available to Interested Parties and the 
Responsible Authorities. 
 

51. The Curious Kitchen, 14-16 Middle Street, Brixham  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Premises Licence in respect 
of The Curious Kitchen, 14-16 Middle Street, Brixham. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application for a Premises 
Licence on the grounds of ‘The 
Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder’ and ‘The Prevention 
of Public Nuisance’.  

25 June 2019 

 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant The Applicant presented their application and responded to 
Members questions. 

Member of the 
Public 

A Member of the Public outlined their objection to the 
application and responded to Members questions. 

 
Decision: 
 
That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of The Curious Kitchen, 14-
16 Middle, Street, Brixham be granted as applied for, subject to the following 
amended condition: 
 
That Condition 2 on page 37 of the report, under the heading ‘The Prevention of 
Public Nuisance’, shall be amended to read as follows: 
  

Prominent, clear and legible notices shall be displayed at all exits requesting 
patrons to respect the needs of nearby residents and to leave the premises 
and area quietly. 

Page 4



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 25 July 2019 
 

 

 
And; that the following additional condition shall be added to the Premises 
Licence: 
 

That the sale of alcohol shall only be made to persons taking table meals and 
seated. 
 

Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral representations, Members 
resolved to grant the Premises Licence as applied for subject to the amended and 
additional conditions, having been satisfied that such conditions, along with those 
contained within the operating schedule, should alleviate the concerns of the 
Interest Party and would uphold the Licensing Objectives. 
 
Members noted that there were no representations from any of the Responsible 
Authorities and therefore drew inference that they did not have any concerns in 
respect of this application. 
 
In concluding, Members further noted that should issues arise as a result of this 
grant, a Review of the Premises Licence is available to Interested Parties and the 
Responsible Authorities. 
 

52. Consideration of the fit and proper status of the holder of a dual Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Drivers' Licence  
 
Members considered a report that set out relevant facts relating to a holder of a 
Torbay Council issued dual Hackney Carriage and Private Hire drivers licence.  
Members were requested to determine on the facts before them, whether or not 
the holder of the dual Hackney Carriage and Private Hire drivers licence remained 
a fit and proper person to hold such licence. 
 
Members gave consideration to a request by the Respondent for oral 
representations be heard in private.  Members concluded that the meeting should 
proceed in public having determined that the public interest in disclosing the 
information outweighed the public interest in maintaining exempt information. 
 
The Respondent addressed Members and responded to questions. 
 
Decision: 
 
That Mr Marconi’s Torbay Council Dual Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Drivers’ Licence be suspended for a period of 3 months or until such time within 
that 3 months, that Mr Marconi successfully undertakes a driver awareness course 
and provides written evidence of completion of the course to the Licensing 
Authority. 
 
Should Mr Marconi fail to successfully undertake a driver awareness course and 
provided written evidence of completion of the course to the Licensing Authority by 

Page 5



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 25 July 2019 
 

 

the 1st November 2019, Mr Marconi drivers’ licence shall remain suspended until 
he has done so. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
In coming to that decision, Members carefully considered having been charged 
with the responsibility to determine the drivers’ licence, whether they would allow 
their son or daughter, spouse or partner, mother or father, grandson or 
granddaughter or any other person to whom they care or any other vulnerable 
person known to them to get into a vehicle with the Respondent alone.  An 
unequivocal and unanimous answer by Members to this question was ‘no’.   
 
Whilst Mr Marconi appeared to display genuine remorse for the matters in which 
he appeared before them, however in light of the seriousness of offence and the 
aggravating factor in not reporting the conviction to the Licensing Authority, as 
required and which Mr Marconi should have been aware of, Members determined 
on the evidence before them that a suspension was an appropriate determination. 
 
It is anticipated that undertaking the course successfully and familiarising himself 
with Torbay Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, Mr 
Marconi will become again a ‘fit and proper person’ to be a driver licensed by 
Torbay Council. However on the evidence before them when determining this 
decision, Members could not be satisfied that should Mr Marconi, when presented 
with similar circumstances, would not react in a similar manner to that resulting in 
the driving conviction he received in October 2018.  
 
Members gave careful consideration to revoking Mr Marconi’s drivers licence but 
in noting his 10 years excellent record as a driver licensed by Torbay Council, up 
until this incident, the mitigation put forward by him surrounding the incident which 
led to the conviction, and that he was not carrying out his duty as a licensed driver 
at the time of the incident, they determined that successfully undertaking a driver 
awareness course to highlight the significant dangers of his action and thereby 
assist him to reconsider driving when in an extremely emotional state would 
alleviate any further risks. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 6



 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

26 July 2019 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Brooks, Ellery and David Thomas 
 

 
1. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Ellery was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

2. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 3 the press and public were formally 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).) 
 

3. Summary Review Application - The White Hart Inn, 48 Temperance Street, 
Torquay  
 
Members considered a report on an application for an expedited review of a 
Premises Licence in respect of The White Hart Inn, 48 Temperance Street, 
Torquay. 
 
Written representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of 
Representation 

Police Application for an expedited 
review of the Premises 
Licence. 

24 July 2019 

Premises Licence 
Holder 

Representation on behalf of 
the Premises Licence Holder 
responding to the expedited 
review. 

24 July 2019 

Torbay Council Senior 
Licensing Office 

Confirmation of the Premises 
Licence Holders’ response to 
the expedited review. 

24 July 2019 

 
Additional Information: 
 
An image using Google maps to identify the location of the Premises was 
circulated to all parties present, with the agreement of the Chairman.   
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 1



Licensing Sub-Committee   Friday, 26 July 2019 
 

 

The Police also circulated photographic evidence, as part of their application, with 
agreement of the Chairman. 
 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant The applicant outlined their application for an 
expedited Review of the Premises Licence and 
responded to Members Questions. 

 
Decision: 
 
That the premises licence in respect of The White Hart, 48 Temperance Street, 
Torquay, be suspended with immediate effect until the 21 August 2019 and a 
Review of the premises licence shall take place on Monday, 19 August 2019, in 
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral representations and 
notwithstanding the offer made on behalf of the Premises License Holder in an 
email to the Local Authority Senior Licensing Officer on 24 July 2019 at 16:51,  
Members resolved that the only appropriate option on the evidence before them, 
was to suspend the premises licence with immediate effect. 
 
In coming to that decision, Members noted the absence of any representation from 
the Premises License Holder or the Designated Premises Supervisor, in respect of 
that raised by the Police in their application, other than to offer a suspension of the 
premises licence.  
 
Members gave careful consideration to all options available to them as interim 
steps but determined in the absence of answers to the concerns they had 
surrounding the premises current operation, the accessibility of objects which had 
been used as weapons, why the individual who was involved in both the incidents 
on the 15th and 22nd July 2019 had not been banned from the premises following 
the incident on the 15th July 2019 which in Members opinion, on the evidence 
before them, would have been reasonable and have prevented the incident on the 
22nd July 2019 occurring, the apparent familiarity by patrons of this premises to 
such an extent that they would take it upon themselves to be behind the bar area 
and to enter the private dwelling area of the Designated Premises Supervisor, the 
lack of opportunity to explore the suitability of the Designated Premises Supervisor 
remaining in post, the absence of a robust plan to ensure that these repeated 
incidents involving the same patron would not reoccur and the escalation of what 
is serious disorder resulting in serious injuries being caused to patrons frequenting 
this premises, that on the evidence before them, they could not be satisfied that 
similar incidents would  not reoccur; and that the Licensing Objectives would not 
be undermined further should this premises be permitted to continue operating. 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 8



 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

19 August 2019 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Brooks, Ellery and David Thomas 
 
 

 
4. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Ellery was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

5. White Hart Inn, 48 Temperance Street, Torquay  
 
Members considered a report on an application for Full Review of a Premises 
Licence, following an application made under section 53A for a Summary 
(Expedited) Review of the White Hart Inn, 48 Temperance Street, Torquay, TQ2 
5PU.  The Premises do fall within the Cumulative Impact Area. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Police Application for a Summary 
(Expedited) Review (exempt) 

24 July 2019 

Police Additional information submitted 
by the Police showing a log of 
crimes recorded between 2006 
and 1 August 2019 and a log of 
incidents at the White Hart since 
28 June 2012. 

various 

Police Photographs (exempt). 22 July 2019 

Torbay Council 
Safeguarding 
and Reviewing 
Service 

Representation suggesting four 
conditions that should be added 
to the Licence on the grounds of 
‘prevention of crime and disorder’ 
and ‘protection of children from 
harm’. 

29 July 2019 

 
Additional Information: 
 
With the agreement of the Chairman the time for making representation was 
extended to 1 hour to allow the Police to show CCTV footage of the recent assault. 
 
An image using Google maps to identify the location of the Premises was 
circulated to all parties present, with the agreement of the Chairman. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 2



Licensing Sub-Committee   Monday, 19 August 2019 
 

 

Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant The Applicant outlined their application for a Full Review of 
the Premises Licence, showed CCTV footage and 
responded to Members’ Questions. 
 

Respondent The Respondents legal representative submitted a 
response to the Review and answered questions on behalf 
of the Premises Licence Holder, Admiral Taverns. 

 
Applicant’s response to Representations: 
 
Ten proposed conditions suggested by the Police, were circulated to all parties 
present at the meeting with the agreement of the Chairman. 
 
Miss Clamp, on behalf of Admiral Taverns, following a 30 minute adjournment to 
consult with her client, Admiral Taverns, accepted the ten conditions in principle, 
but suggested changes to some of the conditions and questioned how others 
would be enforced. 
 
Decision: 
 
The Premises Licence in respect of the White Hart Inn, 48 Temperance Street, 
Torquay, TQ2 5PU be revoked. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all of the written and oral Representations, the Sub-
Committee resolved that on the evidence before them, the only appropriate option 
was to revoke the premises licence to ensure that patrons who frequented these 
premises were safe and The Prevention of Crime and Disorder licensing objection 
was not undermined further by these premises operations. 
 
In coming to their decision Members gave full consideration to the representation 
made by the Police and their initial request, which was retracted in their summing 
up, that the premises licence be suspended for three months together with ten 
conditions proposed by them to be added to the licence. Members also gave full 
consideration to the Respondents offer to accept those ten conditions in part, the 
offer also of a three month suspension and two conditions proposed by them. 
 
Whilst this should have alleviated the concerns of Members, it was following the 
oral representation from the Respondents legal representative, that Members 
could not be satisfied that since the serving of the summary (expedited) review 
application on the 24th July 2019 and today’s hearing, that the Respondent had 
sufficiently demonstrated proactive measures to prevent the likely reoccurrence of 
violent incidents continuing at these premises once and if, it reopened as a 
licensed premises. Members noted, notwithstanding the interim step to suspend 
this premises licence until the 21 August 2019, the Respondents submission that 
these premises were up for sale and may not be sold as a licensed premises.  

Page 10



Licensing Sub-Committee   Monday, 19 August 2019 
 

 

 
Members resolved that a three months suspension of the premises licence would 
not eliminate the risk to patrons safety, noting the historical number of incidents 
recorded at these premises by the Police which has resulted in it having the third 
highest crime rate 
[...]
tive of Admiral Tavern, given the seriousness of 
the matters before them. This is despite having almost a calendar month to 
arrange for such a representatives attendance and would have assisted Members 
in answering relevant operational questions to which the Respondents legal 
representative was not able to. 
 
In concluding, Members gave careful consideration to all options available to them 
in determining the appropriate outcome of this Review and unanimously resolved 
that in all the circumstances before them, revocation was the only appropriate 
option. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 13



  

 
 

  Public Agenda Item: Yes 
   
Title: Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Premises Licence in 

respect of No 18, 18 Esplanade Road, Paignton TQ4 6BD 
  

Wards Affected: Roundham with Hyde 
  
To: Licensing Sub Committee  24th October 2019 
    
Contact Officer: Mandy Guy 
 Telephone: 01803 208293 
  E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk 

 

 
1. Key points and Summary 
 
1.1 To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premise detailed 

above, for a new Premises Licence.   
 
1.2 The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan. 
   
1.3 The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objectives “The Prevention of Crime 

and Disorder” and “The Prevention of Public Nuisance”. 
 
1.4     The matter must be considered on its merits having received details of the issues 

arising either at a hearing or by written Representation if all parties have agreed 
that a hearing is not necessary.  A decision must be made, having considered the 
Representations, either:- 

(a) to grant the licence subject to  
(i) such conditions as are consistent with the submitted operating Schedule 
modified to such extent as the authority considers necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives, and 
(ii) any condition which must under Section 19, 20 or 21 be included in the 
licence; 

(Such conditions may differ in respect of diff
[...]
 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 2



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 3



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 4



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 26/07/2019 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 19/08/2019 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes


	6 No 18, 18 Esplanade Road, Paignton
	24102019 No 18 App 1.pdf
	24102019 No 18 App 2.pdf
	24102019 No 18 App 3.pdf
	24102019 No 18 App 4.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

24 October 2019 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Ellery, Sykes and Kavanagh 
 
 

 
6. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Ellery was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

7. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 25 July 2019, 26 July 
2019 and 19 August 2019 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

8. No 18, 18 Esplanade Road, Paignton  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Premises Licence in respect 
of No.18, 18 Esplanade Road, Paignton.  
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Police Representation objecting to the 
application on the ground of 
‘The Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’ and ‘The Prevention 
of Crime and Disorder’. 

25 September 2018 

Public 
Protection 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the ground of 
‘The Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’. 

27 September 2019 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the ground of 
‘The Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’. 

27 September 2019 
and 28 September 
2019 

 
Additional Information: 
 
Prior to the Hearing the Applicant requested the following documents be 
circulated: 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 24 October 2019 
 

 

 Drugs Policy; 

 Noise Report; 

 Noise Management Plan; and 

 Proposed Conditions. 
 
With the agreement of the Chairman the time for oral representations was 
extended to 15 minutes. 
 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant The Applicant presented their application and responded to 
Members questions. 

Police The Police Representative presented their objection to the 
application and responded to Members questions. 

Public 
Protection 
Officer 

The Public Protection Officer presented their representation 
in respect of the application and responded to Members 
questions. 

Member of the 
Public 

The Member of the Public presented their objection to the 
application. 

 
Decision 
 
That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of No.18, 18 Esplanade 
Road, Paignton be refused. 
 

Reasons for Decision 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral representations, Members 
unanimously resolved to refuse the application before them. 
 
In coming to that decision, Members considered the Independent Noise Report 
and Noise Management Plan submitted by the Applicant and were impressed and 
pleased to note that the Applicant had thoroughly addressed the issue of potential 
noise outbreak from inside the premises.  Furthermore, Members were reassured 
by the Public Protection Officer’s (PPO) submissions, that if implemented, the 
recommendations set out in the Noise Report would in his opinion, eliminate noise 
outbreak from inside the premises.  
 
However, on the evidence before them, Members were not able to gain the same 
level of reassurance they required in respect of ensuring that ‘the prevention of 
public nuisance’ licensing objective was promoted when determining an 
application for a 3am licence. Members had careful regard to, what in their 
opinion, was the high likelihood of risk of residents being unreasonably disturbed 
by patrons leaving the premises and entering in to areas in the immediate vicinity 
of the premises which are residential, both commercially and private. As such, 
Members could not be satisfied than in granting the application, ‘the prevention of 
public nuisance’ licensing objective, would not be undermined. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 24 October 2019 
 

 

Whilst Members noted the Applicants submission that a dispersal policy had been 
written, however without having sight of that policy as the Applicant had omitted to 
provide this at the hearing, Members were unable to determine for themselves 
whether the dispersal policy had been given the same level of consideration and 
attention by the Applicant. This was particularly pertinent, given Members highly 
perceived risk of such disturbance and therefore found the application lacking in 
this regard.   
 
Members heard oral evidence from one local resident as regards the effect of 
noise disturbance experienced when the premises, though under a different 
licence holder, held a 3am licence and were also mindful of the PPO’s 
reservations in this regard. Notwithstanding that the Applicant before them was a 
different operator, Members noted that the fabric of the surrounding area had not 
changed and therefore assessed the risk still to be present. The provision of a 
comprehensive dispersal policy which addressed these concerns may have 
provided assurances to Members in this regard. 
 
Additionally, Members were concerned to note that the plan forming part of the 
application did not provide a detailed representation or accurately reflect the 
internal layout, as shown by the plan that the Applicant presented at the hearing.  
Members noted that the plan presented at the hearing, was in fact that which the 
Applicant intended for the premises layout and had not been consulted on, thereby 
potentially placing members of the public and Responsible Authorities at a 
disadvantage. In that had the intended plan been included in the application and 
consulted on, additional representations could have been made. 
 
Notwithstanding this, on examination of the intended plan, Members were 
concerned to note that the application lacked detail with regard to what they 
foresaw as a potential ‘pinch point’ at the premises in respect of the connecting 
corridor between the two bar areas. A concern which was also raised by the Police 
in their oral submissions. This in Members opinion had the potential to lead to an 
undermining of ‘the prevention of crime and disorder’ licensing objective and found 
that more detailed considerations was needed in this regard and would need 
consulting on. 
 
Members were also concerned that the connecting corridor, off of which, the toilets 
were located could become an issue when patrons are queueing to use the toilets 
and passing between the bar areas, particularly given the Applicants proposed 
capacity of 400 persons. In their oral submissions, the Applicant omitted to 
address how the flow of this area would be managed to avoid conflict between 
patrons which in Members opinion, could escalate to outside areas if not managed 
effectively. Again Members found that more detailed consideration was needed in 
this regard and would need consulting on. 
 
In concluding and notwithstanding the minor breaches of conditions highlighted by 
the Police in respect of the adjoining premises licence which is also held by the 
Applicant, Members gave careful consideration as to what if any conditions could 
be added by them, as an alternative to refusal. However, Members resolved that 
with the lack detail before them, they would in effect be determining the intended 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 24 October 2019 
 

 

concept which may not be that intended by the Applicant and therefore maintained 
that a refusal was appropriate in these circumstances. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


